Stockton Field Office 820 S. Walnut Stockton, KS 67669-0192



Phone: 785-425-6787 Fax: 785-425-6842 www.agriculture.ks.gov

Mike Beam, Secretary

Laura Kelly, Governor

April 13, 2022

TERRY L & VERLA J MARTIN 931 GAGE ST BENKELMAN, NE 69021

Re: Water right, File Nos. 31713

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Martin:

Enclosed is the order executed by Earl Lewis, Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the above referenced file number.

Your attention is directed to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in this approval for change. Also, the approval of the order does require the installation of a water flow meter(s) on the point(s) of diversion authorized under the above file numbers by **December 31**, **2022**. Please complete and return the enclosed Notice(s) of Completion of Diversion Works when a water flow meter has been installed. A copy of the Chief Engineer's specifications for the water flow meters is found in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 5-1-12, along with a partial list of those flow meters found to be acceptable for installation in Kansas can be found on our website at the following web address: <a href="http://agriculture.ks.gov/meters">http://agriculture.ks.gov/meters</a>

Please note that all meters must be installed and maintained in accordance with the specifications for water flow meters referenced above.

The abandoned water well must be plugged in accordance with the requirements of Article 30 of the Rules and Regulations as adopted by the Kansas Department of Health and Environment (KDHE). If the well is to be retained by the landowner for other purposes, a copy of the legal transfer of responsibility for maintenance of the well must be forwarded to KDHE Geology Section, 1000 SW Jackson, Suite 420, Topeka, Kansas 66612, telephone number (785) 296-5524. More information is available online at: <a href="http://kdheks.gov/waterwell">http://kdheks.gov/waterwell</a>

Since these orders modify the original certificate, it should be recorded with the Register of Deeds just as other legal documents affecting real estate. Such records are maintained at the Register of Deeds Office in the county wherein the place of use is located.

This document is a summary order by this agency regarding this matter. This order shall become final if a request for a hearing is not filed with the Chief Engineer within 15 days of the date of service of this order.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office at (785)425-6787. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

Sincerely,

Mark Billinger

Assistant Water Commissioner

MB:ndh Enclosures

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

On this 13th day of March 2022, I hereby certify that the attached <u>SUMMARY ORDER</u> <u>APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE in Point of Diversion</u> for water right, File No. 31713, dated on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of March 2022, were mailed postage prepaid, first class, U.S. mail, to the following:

TERRY L & VERLA J MARTIN 931 GAGE ST BENKELMAN, NE 69021

Staff

Submit completed application to: Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area. Call for address:

Topeka -- (785) 296-5733 Stafford -- (620) 234-5311 Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr DWR FIELD OFFICE

APR 1 1 2022

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL on Field Office
TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF OF Water Resour
USE AND/OR THE
POINT OF DIVERSION



RECEIVED Ch#8945

#### **STATE OF KANSAS**

# WATER METER RECUIRED

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended. Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed point(s)

APPLICATION COMPLETE
4//3/22
Reviewer

А																			
Δ						F	ile No	. <u>31,7</u>	13										
,	pplication	on is he	reby n	nade fo	or appr	oval o	f the C	hief E	nginee	er to ch	nange t	he (ch	eck or	e or b	oth):				
	☐ Place of Use ☐ Point of Diversion																		
u	nder the	water	right w	/hich is	s the s	ubject	of this	applic	ation i	n acco	rdance	with t	he cor	dition	s desc	ribed l	elow.		
Т	he sour	ce of su	apply is	3:		⊠G	iround	water			Surfac	ce wate	ər						
	Name and address of Applicant: TERRY MARTIN																		
	31 GAGE ST BENKELMAN, NE 69021																		
	Phone Number: (308)882-6397 Email address: tmartin6397@gmail.com  Name and address of Water Use Correspondent: SAME AS ABOVE																		
N	lame an	a addre	ess of	vvater	Use C	orresp	onaen	t: SAI	VIE AS	ABO	/E	-							
, F	hone N	nmper.	(	``					Fmail	addre	ss:								
	Phone Number: () Email address: The presently authorized place of use is:																		
	Owner of Land NAME: HARVEY J RAMBAT ESTATE ROYCE A RAMBAT																		
				ESS:			3				60 RS	115 B	IRD C	ITY, K	S 677	31-318	34		-
(1	f there is	more th	an one	landov	vner, at	tach su	ppleme	ental sh	eets as	neces	sary.)			2					
				NE	Ξ1/4			NV	V1⁄4			SV	V1⁄4			SI	=1/4		TOTAL
ec.	Twp.	Range	NE1/4	NW¼	SW¼	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	ACRES
8	18	38W									_	-			39	12	27	34	112
9	· 1S	38W				,						10							10
_					3, .			. 10	1 1 1 1										
14	this ap	alication	ic for	a oba	ngo in	nlaco	of uso	it is n	ronose	nd that	the nle	ace of	usa ha	chan	and to				
	wner of				_	•		, it is p	юрозс	u triat	tile pie	100 01	use be	, orian	god to	8			
	Wile o			ESS:				al.		2.5									
- (I	f there is	more th	an one	landov	vner, at	tach su	ppleme	ental sh	eets as	neces	sary.)				gi e	N.			
				NE	=1/4	,		NV	V1/4			SV	V1/4			SI	=1/4		TOTAL
ec.	Twp.	Range	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW1/4	SW1/4	SE1/4	NE1/4	NW¼	SW1/4	SE1/4	ACRES
		*				, ·					e .		sac					7 7 -	
		2 10					100				1.11		. 3, 11						
			10.00		L. et.														

5.	Presently authorized point of diversion	<u>n:</u>				
	One in the SE Qua	arter of the	NE	Quarter of the	SE	Quarter
-	of Section 8 , To	ownship	1	South, Range	38	vv,
	in CN County, Kan	sas, <u>1650</u>	feet North	200 feet West o	f Southeast corner o	f section.
	Authorized Rate 450 GPM Authori	orized Quantity	103 AF	Depth of well	(feet)	1
	(DWR use only: Computer ID No. 1	GPS	1698	feet North1	06 feet West	)
1	☐This point will not be changed ☐This po	int will be changed	as follows:	No change, point better	described with GPS a	s follows:
	Proposed point of diversion: (Comple	te only if change	is requeste	d or if existing point	s better described	by GPS)
	One in the SE Qua	arter of the	NE	Quarter of the	SE	Quarter
	of Section 8 , To	ownship	1	South, Range	38	W,
-	in CN County, Kar	sas. 1698	feet North	76 feet West o	f Southeast corner o	f section.
	Proposed Rate 450 GPM Prop					
	This point is: Additional Well Ge					
ı	This point is:   / Idditional 770ii   00	o oomor ziotom	or mater right			
_ [	Presently authorized point of diversio	n'				
6.	One in the Qua		SW	Quarter of the	SE	Quarter
- 4	of Section 8 , To	arter of the	4	Quarter or the	38	Quarter
	of Section 8 , 10	ownsnip	foot North	South, Range	of Southoast corner of	of section
	in CN County, Kar					
	Authorized Rate 280 GPM Authorized Rate					
	(DWR use only: Computer ID No. 2	GPS	- 6.II F	reet North	reet vvest	) o follows:
	☑This point will not be changed ☐This po					
	Proposed point of diversion: (Comple					
	One in the Qua	arter of the		Quarter of the _		Quarter
	of Section, To	ownship		South, Range		(E/VV),
	in County, Kar	isas,	feet North _	feet West o	of Southeast corner of	f section.
	Proposed RateProp					
	This point is: Additional Well Ge	o Center List oth	er water righ	ts that will use this poi	nt	·
_						
7.	The changes herein are desired for the (please be specific) BAD CASING/WELL S			N		
	(please be specific) BAB ONOTIVELLE	OKELIV	300	200 100 0	100 200	300
			Ë	111111111111111111111111111111111111111		" 🗎
_		V	E			1
8.	If a well, is the test hole log attached?	Yes   No	200	-1+1+1=	-1+1+1	200
a	The change(s) (was)(will be) completed by	2	E	-		4
Э.		•	E			∄
	UPON APPROVAL		100	-   +   +   -	-   +   +	100
10	If the point of diversion is a well:		E	=		븝
10.		woll?	West 0	-: :::: ::::: ::::: ::::: ::::: ::::: ::::	: (1 <del>14   1</del> 111   1111   1111   1111   1111   1111   1111   1111   1111   1111   1111   1111   1111   1111   1111	HH 0 East
	(a) What are you going to do with the old	wells	E			3
	PLUG OR CAP		E	-		3
	(b) When will this be done? UPON COMP	PLETION	100	-   +   +   =	- 1 + 1 + 1	100
			E			4
11	Groundwater Management District recomm	endation attached	200 =	-1 + 1 + 1 =	$\frac{1}{2}$	200
11.	Yes No	chadion attached	· 200 E	' ' ' ' ' '		3
			Ē			1
12.	Assisted by MB STKFO		5. 300	200 100 0		고급
				Soi		
138	If the proposed point of diversion will be relo feet but within 2,640 feet of the existing poin	ocated <u>more than 30</u> of diversion, attach	<u>00</u> ch 13h lf the	proposed point of divers	ion will be relocated w	ithin 300 feet
	a topographic map or aerial photograph	<ol> <li>For groundwat</li> </ol>	er of the	e existing point of dive	rsion, indicate its loc	ation on the
	sources, show all wells (including domestic of the proposed point of diversion and the	:) within one-half m	ile diagr	am shown above in sion. (PLEASE NOTE:	relation to the exist	ing point of
	addresses of the owners. For surface wat	er sources, show tl	ne <b>abov</b>	e represents the p	resently authorize	d point of
	names and addresses of the landowr downstream and one-half mile upstream	ier(s) one-half m	ile diver	sion.)		
	lines	nom your proper	Ly	DECEIVE	-	

RECEIVED

14. If the proposed groundwater point of diversion is 3	OU or fewer feet from	i the existi	ng point of	diversion, comple	ete the following:
<ul><li>(a) Does the undersigned represent all owners of</li><li>☒ Yes ☐ No (If no, all owners not not not not not not not not not not</li></ul>	the currently author nust sign this applica		(s) of use i	dentified in this ap	plication?
<ul> <li>(b) Will the ownership interest of any owner of the affected if this application is approved as required.</li> <li>☐ Yes</li> <li>☒ No</li> <li>(If yes, all owners)</li> </ul>	he currently authoriz lested? must sign this applic		s) of use id	entified in this ap	plication be adversely
(c) If this application is not approved expeditiousl ☐ Yes ☑ No (If no, all owners n	y, will there be subst nust sign this applica		age to pro	perty, public healt	h or safety?
If the application proposes a surface water change in por a change in place of use, the application must be significant agent (attach notarized statement authorizing represer	gned by all owners o	roundwate f the curre	er change intly author	n point of diversio ized place of use,	n greater than 300 feet, or their duly authorized
I hereby verify, being first duly sworn upon mage and the owner, the spouse of the owner, their behalf, in regards to the water right(s) to contained in this application are true, correct	or a duly authoriz o which this appl	ed agent	of the ov	vner(s) to make	this application on
Dated at	, Kansas, this _	6	day of	April	, 20 <u><b>22</b></u>
TERRY L. Martin			-	(Spouse)	
Jan L. Martin			×		
(Please Print)				(Please Print)	
(Owner)				(Spouse)	
(Please Print)				(Please Print)	
(Owner)				(Spouse)	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
(Please Print)				(Please Print)	
State of Kansas Nebroska  County of Dundy  SS	My Comm. Ex	J. BROWN D. May 16, 202	N 22		
I hereby certify that the foregoing application of 1, 20, 22.	was signed in my	/ presenc	e and sv	vorn to before	me this Oth day
			A	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires My 14, 2022.		ð	P	Notary Public	-,
ONLY COMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL BE PROCESSED. accurate information; maps, if necessary, must be included; s the appropriate fee must be paid.					
	FEE SCHEDUL	_			
Each application to change the place of use or the poir forth in the schedule below: Make checks payable to:  (1) Application to change a point of diversion (2) Application to change a point of diversion (3) Application to change the place of use	Kansas Departmer 300 feet or less more than 300 feet .	t of Agric	ulture		
			REC	EIVED	
DWR 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018)	Page 3		APR 1	1 2022	File No. 31,713

## SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

orov With imit	s Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a visions of the <i>Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A.</i> 8 of the exception of those conditions expressly contained he tations of File No. 31,713	2a-701 et. se erein, this Sur	ea and rules and regulation	ons promulgated thereunder,
1.	A change application was received on diversion authorized under the above-referenced file n	umber be cha	requesting that the panged as described in the a	place of use and / or point of pplication.
2.	On and after the effective date of this summary order, the the topographic map accompanying the application to	authorized p	ace(s) of use shall be locat	ed substantially as shown on
3.	The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion. ☒ Appli	ed by this sun	all be limited to the same s nmary order shall be locate Not Applicable	ource or sources of water as d within a <u>50</u> <b>foot</b>
4.	The point(s) of diversion described herein is administrated Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application	atively correction.   Appl	ted to be more accurately icable ⊠ Not Applicable	described using the Globa
5.	The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actual authorized point(s) of diversion.   Applicable 2	ally be located ☑ Not Applica	d more thanble	feet from the previously
6.	As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is or other device suitable for making water level measure K.A.R. 5-6-13. Applicable Not Applicable	ements shall b	diversion rate of 100 gallor se installed, operated and m	ns per minute or more, a tube naintained in accordance with
7.	The owner of the authorized place(s) of use shall December 31, 2022, or before the first use of water, when and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 5-3-5e, the owner shall maintain records and report the annually to the Chief Engineer by March 1 following the Applicable ☐ Not Applicable	nichever occu igh 5-1-12.  A reading of the	rs first. The water flow met s required by K.S.A. 82a-7 e water flow meter and the t	er shall be installed, operated 32, as amended, and K.A.R
8.	Installation of the works for diversion of water sha authorized extension of time. By March 1, 20 <u>23</u> the a for diversion has been completed, on the form provide ⊠ Applicable  □ Not Applicable	pplicant shall	notify the Chief Engineer t	hat construction of the works
9.	The completed well log shall be submitted with the re	equired notic	e.	☑ Not Applicable
10.	All diversion works into which any type of chemical or oth with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve check valve(s) shall be installed, operated and maintain	apable of pre	venting pollution of the sou	rce of the water supply. The
11.	Additional Conditions are attached.	0		
12.	In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-708a, as amended, and water appropriated under the above-referenced file n limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this <i>Appropriation Law</i> and the <i>Rules and Regulations</i> presult in civil penalties pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-737, as water or appropriation right or any other enforcement as	umber are re Summary Ord omulgated the amended, a	sponsible for compliance water, and with applicable propersion of the propersion of the suspension or retrized by law.	vith its terms, conditions and ovisions of the <i>Kansas Wate</i> ly with these provisions may vocation and dismissal of the
	Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order		FOR OFFICE US APPLICATION APP	
you Eng Agr filed adn day	ou are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief inneer or request administrative review by the Secretary of iculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for hinistrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30 as pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative		SUMMARY ORD  What Bully Authorized Designer	ER ISSUED
File	ew must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. any request with <b>Kansas Department of Agriculture</b> ,	Date of	ivision of Water Resources - Ka Issuance: <u>4-13 - 27</u>	nsas Department of Agriculture
665	pal Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 02. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may clude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.		f Kansas	) ) SS
	For Use by Register of Deeds	- County	of	. )
		Signa	ture:	
		2.3	ture:N	otary Public
		Му со	mmission expires:	
		-	RECEIVE	(Notary Seal)
DW	R 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018)	Page 4		File No. <u>31,713</u>

APR 1 1 2022

Submit To: CHIEF ENGINEER
Division of Water Resources
Kansas Department of Agriculture
1320 Research Park Drive
Manhattan, Kansas 66502-5000
http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

## KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

# NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF DIVERSION WORKS

For Offi Code F	ce Use Only 'S	<i>/:</i>
Fee \$ _		
TR #		
Rcpt Da	te	
Check #	ł	

Section 1 - Action requiring	this form is:			
<ul> <li>□ New application approvemade of water, except for some by K.S.A. 82a-714(d)) <i>Make</i></li> <li>□ Change in point of diversion of the control of the</li></ul>	sediment control use an ence check payable to the sion, place of use, or us	d groundwater pit t <b>Kansas Departm</b> e e made of water (n	for industrial use a \$200 ent of Agriculture	ired for all uses ) fee is required
Section 2 - Location of the	Point of Diversion			
The location of the point of Township, and Range, the 10	diversion should be describe- acre tract description (1/4 1/4 1/4	ed as actually installed 4) <u>and</u> the footage from	d. The description should income the southeast corner of the	clude the Section, section.
1. File No(s):			[If assisted by DWR: P/D ID	
The date the diversion wor	ks were completed:	TO PROVIDE THE PROPERTY OF THE	water t	, 20
3. The diversion works are lo	cated in theC	luarter of the	Quarter of the	Quarter of
			f the southeast corner of ),	
		East / West, in	Cou	ınty, Kansas.
4. If an additional point of div				•
The diversion works are lo	cated in theQ	<b>luarter</b> of the	Quarter of the	Quarter of
i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e			f the southeast corner of ),	
			Cou	
If this is a change in point of dive	rsion (PD), how was the PD t	peing replaced identifie	d?	
Section 3 - PRINT CLEARLY	,			
Printed Name:				
Address:				
City, State, Zip:		Tele	ephone/Cell:	
I, the holder of a permit issureferenced in section 2, here knowledge.	led by the Chief Enginee by certify that the informa	er of the Division of ation on sections 1-4	Water Resources pursua of this form is correct to	ant to the file(s) the best of my
Signature:			Date:	
If you have further questions of Topeka Kansas Department of Agriculture 6531 SE Forbes Ave, Ste B Topeka, KS 66619 (785) 296-5733	on how to fill out this form, Stafford Kansas Department of Agriculture 300 South Main St. Stafford, KS 67578 (620) 234-5311	Stockton	Garden City	(S 67846

### Section 4 - Flowmeter information: File No(s): ☐ Manufacturer of Flowmeter: ☐ Date Flowmeter Installed: ☐ Model Number: \_ \_\_\_ ☐ Flowmeter Type: ☐ Propeller ☐ Turbine ☐ Multi-jet ☐ Positive Displacement ☐ Electromagnetic ☐ Vortex? ☐ Ultrasonic ☐ Other: \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Flowmeter Serial Number: \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Acre-Feet Other: ☐ Acre-Inches ☐ Flowmeter Units: ☐ Gallons □ 8" □ 10" □ 12" Other: \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ Flowmeter Size: ☐ 2" □ 6" □ 4" 0.001 Other: \_\_\_\_\_ □ 0.01 ☐ Multiplier Factor: ☐ 1000 ☐ 100 ☐ 10 ☐ 1 □ 0.1 (Multiplier factor is normally indicated on flowmeter readout – possibly by printed zeroes) ☐ Flowmeter totalizer reading when installed: (include all digits and all zeroes): \_\_\_\_\_ ☐ If the flowmeter is not easily viewed, or not within 100 feet of the point of diversion being metered, please briefly describe its location: $\square$ Is flowmeter installed on a portable pump? $\square$ Yes $\square$ No $\square$ Is the flowmeter installed in a manufacturer's measuring chamber? $\square$ Yes $\square$ No ☐ Are straightening vanes installed? ☐ Yes ☐ No ☐ Is a strainer installed? ☐ Yes ☐ No $\square$ Does the meter installation have 5 straight pipe diameters of upstream spacing? $\square$ Yes $\square$ No $\square$ Does the meter installation have 2 straight pipe diameters of downstream spacing? $\square$ Yes $\square$ No $\square$ Does flowmeter serve more than one point of diversion? $\square$ Yes $\square$ No ☐ Is this a replacement flowmeter? ☐ Yes ☐ No (Information related to a replacement flowmeter not associated with the actions in Item #1 on the front page of this form should be submitted on Water Flowmeter

K.A.R. 5-1-1(y), defines diversion works as "all well(s), pump(s), power unit(s), power source(s), dam(s) and all other devices necessary to bring water under control for delivery to a distribution system by which the water will be distributed to the proposed use and any other equipment required . . . such as a check valve, water level measurement tube, meter or other measuring device."

Repair/Replacement Report (Form DWR 1-560.)

☐ Any additional information:

If you have completed your diversion works as described above and completed the requirements as set forth in your Approval of Application, please complete this form. If you are unable to meet the requirements stated on your approval, you <u>must</u> submit a request for extension of time (form DWR 1-203.15). K.S.A. 82a-714(e) puts a \$100 fee on an extension of time to complete the diversion works. Failure to notify the Chief Engineer of the completion of the diversion works within the time allotted can result in dismissal of the referenced file(s) and loss of priority date.

If the subject file(s) authorizes multiple new points of diversion (PDs), you may photocopy this form (both sides) and submit one form for each new PD authorized. Form DWR 1-203.14 is an instruction sheet with <u>sample entries</u>.